

To be Argued by:
CHARELS. J. ENGLERT
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Fourth Department

JASON BURNS, Individually and Derivatively on
Behalf of C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC.,

Docket No.:
CA 23-00750

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC. and ROBERT BURNS,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

CHRISTEN E. CIVILETTO, ESQ.
8313 West Point Drive
East Amherst, New York 14051
(716) 713-2431
christenciviletto@gmail.com

BARCLAY DAMON LLP
Charles J. Englert, III, Esq.
200 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 856-5500
cenglert@barclaydamon.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Niagara County Clerk's Index No. E177079/22



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 4-APPEAL • (513)194

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
The 2014 Shareholder Agreement.....	5
Jason Burns’ Paid Family Leave	6
Jason’s Termination and Buy-Back of Shares.....	7
Appellant Jason Burns’ Unsuccessful Employment Discrimination Claim.....	10
STANDARD FOR REVIEW	11
POINT I: APPELLANT BURNS IS NOT A SHAREHOLDER AND THEREFORE LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT DERIVATIVE CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF THE CORPORATION.....	12
POINT II: PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROPERLY ALLEGE OR STATE A SINGLE CLAIM IN HIS DISMISSED COMPLAINT AND DISMISSAL WAS THEREFORE PROPER.....	17
A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the First Cause of Action for Declaratory Judgment.....	17
B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Second Cause of Action for Rescission of the 2010 Amendment to the Buy-Sell Agreement.....	19
C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Third Cause of Action for Fraudulent Transfer of Shares, Assets, and Profits of CRB for own personal use and the Eighth Cause of Action for Fraud.....	25
D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Fourth Cause of Action for Breach of Contract	33

E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Fifth Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	38
F.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Sixth Cause of Action for Conversion.....	40
G.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Seventh Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment	43
H.	The Lower Court Properly Dismissed the Eighth Cause of Action for Unemployment Discrimination.....	45
I.	The Lower Court Properly Dismissed the Tenth Cause of Action for Accounting.....	48
J.	The Lower Court Properly Dismissed the Eleventh Cause of Action for Attorneys’ Fees	53
CONCLUSION.....		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ADC Orange, Inc. v. Coyote Acres, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 484, 824 N.Y.S.2d 192, 857 N.E.2d 513 (2006)	35
<i>Apple Records, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 50, 529 N.Y.S.2d 279 (1st Dep’t 1988).....	18
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Ballen v. Potter</i> , 251 N.Y. 224, 167 N.E. 424 (1929)	35
<i>Barr v. Wackman</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 371, 329 N.E.2d 180 (1975)	15, 16
<i>Barrett v. Glenda</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1275 (4th Dep’t 2017)	28
<i>Barton v. Smartstream Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-1718, 2016 WL 2742426 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016).....	38
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Solow</i> , 63 A.D.2d 611, 405 N.Y.S.2d 80 (1978).....	23
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t 1999), <i>affd</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 659 (2000).....	11, 47, 48
<i>Bisk v. Cooper Sq. Realty, Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 419, 981 N.Y.S.2d 408 (1st Dep’t 2014)	35
<i>Boardman v. Kennedy</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1375, 964 N.Y.S.2d 337 (2013).....	24
<i>Broadway Corp. v. Debcon Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 835 N.Y.S.2d 602 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2007)	27
<i>Broeker v. Conklin property LLC</i> , 189 A.D.3d 751 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	38
<i>Brualdi v. IBERIA</i> , 79 A.D.3d 959 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	33

<i>Capital Tel. Co. v. Motorola Communications & Elec.</i> , 208 A.D. (3rd Dep’t 1994)	12
<i>Capstone Enters. of Port Chester v. County of Westchester</i> , 262 A.D.2d 343 (1999).....	21
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 75 N.Y.S.3d 139 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	26
<i>City of Rochester v. Vanderlinde Elec. Corp.</i> , 56 A.D.2d 185, 392 N.Y.S.2d 167 (4th Dep’t 1977)	17
<i>Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006).....	40
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137, 75 N.E.3d 1159 (2017)	28
<i>Copeland v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 124 A.D.2d 998 (4th Dep’t 1986).....	33
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	44
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 31 A.D.3d 54, 816 N.Y.S.2d 486 (2d Dep’t 2006)	43
<i>Dreamco Dev. Corp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 191 A.D.3d 1444 (4th Dep’t 2021)	28, 30, 31
<i>Dune Deck Owners Corp. v. Liggett</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1093 (2011).....	53, 55
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 399, 615 N.E.2d 985 (1993)	23, 24
<i>Feldmann v. Scepter Group, Pte. Ltd.</i> , 185 A.D.3d 449, 128 N.Y.S.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2020)	35
<i>Garelick v. Carmel</i> , 141 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	22, 28, 30
<i>Georgia Malone & Co., Inc. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012).....	44
<i>Goldman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005).....	11

<i>Grunder v. Recckio</i> , 138 A.D.2d 923 (4th Dep’t 1988).....	11
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).....	47, 48
<i>High Tides, LLC v. DeMichele</i> , 88 A.D.3d 954, 931 N.Y.S.2d 377 (2011).....	32
<i>Isaac v. Marcus</i> , 258 N.Y. 257 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>Jacobs v. Cartalemi</i> , 156 A.D.3d 605 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Kochan v. Prumbs</i> , 66 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 120 N.Y.S.3d 578 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	28
<i>Kotlyarsky v. New York Post</i> , 195 Misc.2d 150, 757 N.Y.S.2d 703 (Sup.Ct.2003)	25
<i>Kraus v. Visa Intl. Serv. Assn.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 408, (1st Dep’t 2003).....	33
<i>Krause v. Lancer & Loader Grp., LLC</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 385, 965 N.Y.S.2d 312 (Sup. Ct. 2013)	45, 47
<i>Lamberti v. Angiolillo</i> , 73 A.D.3d 463 (2010).....	34
<i>Lee Dodge, Inc. v. Sovereign Bank, N.A.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1007 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	28, 30, 40, 42
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 (1994).....	11
<i>Lincoln First Bank, N.A. v. Sanford</i> , 173 A.D.2d 65 (4th Dep’t 1991).....	14
<i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Matter of Omnicom Group Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 766 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Med. Care of W. New York v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 878, 107 N.Y.S.3d 529 (2019).....	37

<i>Morrow v. MetLife Invs. Ins. Co.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 1288, 113 N.Y.S.3d 421 (2019).....	41, 42
<i>MT Property, Inc. v. Weinstein</i> , 50 A.D.3d 751, 855 N.Y.S.2d 627 (2d Dep’t 2008)	43, 44
<i>New York Studios, Inc. v. Steiner Digital Studios</i> , 151 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	48
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. Jamestown Tel. Corp.</i> , 282 N.Y. 365, 26 N.E.2d 295 (1940)	21
<i>Nisselson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 340 B.R. 1 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2006)	26
<i>NMC Residual Ownership L.L.C. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 284, 60 N.Y.S.3d 110 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	18
<i>Oink Ink Radio, Inc. v. One Destiny Prods., Inc.</i> , 199 N.Y.S.3d 373 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023).....	35
<i>Olszewski v. Waters of Orchard Park</i> , 303 A.D.2d 995 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	11
<i>Pen Pak Corp. v. LaSalle Nat. Bank of Chicago</i> , 240 A.D.2d 384, 658 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1997).....	27
<i>Peralta v. Figueroa</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 1128(A), 851 N.Y.S.2d 73 (2007), amended, N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	50
<i>Pessin v. Chris-Craft Indus.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 66 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	13
<i>R & A Food Servs. V. Halmar Equities</i> , 278 A.D.2d 398 (2000).....	21
<i>Rainer N. Mittl, Ophthalmologist, P.C. v. N.Y.S. Div. of Human Rights</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 326.....	45
<i>Rudman v. Cowles Communications</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 1 (1972).....	22
<i>Sage Sys., Inc. v. Liss</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 27, 177 N.Y.S.3d 525, 198 N.E.3d 768 (2022)	53

<i>Sajust, LLC v. Mendelow</i> , 198 A.D.3d 582 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	38, 40
<i>Sakow v. Waldman</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1078, 66 N.Y.S.3d 23 (2017).....	55
<i>Salzman v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 48 A.D.2d 258, 369 N.Y.S.2d 238, <i>modified</i> 40 N.Y.2d 919, 389 N.Y.S.2d 576, 358 N.E.3d 268.....	23
<i>Samuels v. Gordon</i> , 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2638 (Kings County Sup. Ct. 2015).....	17
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Misc. 2d 435, 248 N.Y.S.2d 302 (Sup. Ct. 1964)	17, 19
<i>Selechnik v. L. Off. of Howard R. Birnbach</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1077, 920 N.Y.S.2d 128 (2011).....	32
<i>Unger v. Ganci</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1604 (2021).....	33
<i>Unitel Telecard Distribution Corp. v. Nunez</i> , 90 A.D. 3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	48, 50
<i>Wolf v. National Council of Young Israel</i> , 264 A.D.2d 416, 694 N.Y.S.2d 424 (2d Dep’t 1999)	43, 44
<i>Woodhill Elec. v. Jeffrey Beamish, Inc.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 1421 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	33
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 666, 816 N.Y.S.2d 703, 849 N.E.2d 926 (2006)	24, 25

Statutes & Other Authorities:

BCL § 626	54
BCL § 626(a)	12, 55
BCL § 626(b)	13
BCL § 626(c)	15, 39
BCL § 626(e)	54, 55
CPLR § 213(8).....	21, 29

CPLR 213.....	24
CPLR 3016(b).....	22, 26, 28, 31
CPLR 3211.....	11
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	29
DCL § 276.....	27
Executive Law § 296(1)(a)	45
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (McKinney).....	45
John R. Higgitt, Practice Commentaries, <i>McKinney’s Cons. Laws of</i> **1163 ***602 N.Y.....	28
